PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Michael J. Botich	06/22/2000
Thor R. Halseth	06/22/2000
John Barker	06/22/2000

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MDC Investment Holdings, Inc.
Street Address:	Suite 200, 900 Market Street
Internal Address:	Delaware Trust Building
City:	Wilmington
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19801

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10727363

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (801)578-6999

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: ciarchuleta@stoel.com Correspondent Name: Kevin B. Laurence

Address Line 1: 201 So. Main, Suite 1100

Address Line 2: Stoel Rives LLP

Address Line 4: Salt Lake City, UTAH 84111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	11487/16.5
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kevin B. Laurence

Total Attachments: 1

source=Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT

REEL: 020960 FRAME: 0087

500542267

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS. Michael J. Botich, Thor R. Halseth and John Barker, and each one of them, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, is a named inventor of an invention entitled: "CATHETER INSERTION DEVICE WITH RETRACTABLE NEEDLE" described and claimed in United States Patent Application No.09/526,612, filed March 16, 2000: and

WHEREAS, MDC INVESTMENT HOLDINGS, INC., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the Delaware, and engaged in business at Delaware Trust Building Suite 200, 900 Market Street, Wilmington, DE United States 19801, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the said invention and any and all applications for Letters Patent and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued therefor:

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, agree that, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid to ASSIGNOR by ASSIGNEE, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and set over and hereby does sell, assign and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, his or her entire right, title and interest for, to and within the United States and all foreign countries, in and to the aforesaid invention, including the right to claim priority to the above-referenced application in any foreign application and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be issued therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

And ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States to ASSIGNEE, it successors and assigns, as the owner of all right, title and interest therein.

And for said consideration, it is hereby covenanted and agreed that at the request and expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, ASSIGNOR will execute any further papers and do such other acts and things as may be necessary and proper to permit ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to procure Letters Patent for said invention in the United States and in such foreign countries as ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns may elect, and vest the full title thereto in ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed on the day and month indicated

Date

below.

6-27-00

6.22.00

6-22-00

Signature

THOR'R. HALSETH

IOHN BARKER

COUNTY OF VENTURA

Before me, the undersigned, a notary public, in and for the county aforesaid, on this 22 of ,2000, personally appeared Michael J. Botich, Thor R. Halseth and John Barker to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and who acknowledged that they executed the same as their free act and deed and desired the same to be recorded as such.

HYUN OK GRANT
COMM. #1149702 O
NOTARY PUBLIC - CALFORNIA JI
VENTURA COUNTY
Hy Comm. Expires
AUGUST 29, 2001

PATENT

REEL: 020960 FRAME: 0088

RECORDED: 05/07/2008